

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5063/2021

Gyan Mandir Samiti, Bhoiwara, Udaipur (Raj.) Through Secretary
Shri Pramod Jhanwar Son Of Shri Bhanwar Lal Jhanwar Aged 61
Years Resident Of 136, Roop Nagar, Hiran Magri, Sector-3,
Udaipur (Rajasthan).

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Secretary To The Govt., Industries Department, Govt. Of Rajasthan, Jaipur (Raj.).
2. The Managing Director, Rajasthan Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd., Jaipur (Rajasthan).
3. The Senior Regional Manager, Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd., Kaladwas, Madri, Udaipur (Raj.)
4. The Regional Manager, Kaladwas, Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd., Kaladwas, Madri Industrial Area, Udaipur (Rajasthan).

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Suresh Shrimali (on VC)
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI

Order

07/04/2021

In wake of onslaught of COVID-19, abundant caution is being taken while hearing the matters in Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has demonstrated from the Annex.6 that the land in question was acquired from the private Khatedar for the purpose of widening of roads. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that as per the

photographs, the commercial plots are being cut on the road in question.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

In the meanwhile, the respondents are restrained from cutting any plots or utilizing the land for any commercial purposes.

(DR. PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI),J.

16-Sudheer/-



सत्यमेव जयते